

IndianOil-Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd. ≡

To Secretary Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board 1st Floor, World Trade Centre Babar Road New Delhi

Sub: Submission of acceptance of authorization for Udham Singh Nagar

Ref.: PNGRB letter dated July 28, 2015

Sir,

Reference to above, we hereby accept the authorization of Udham Singh Nagar as per your letter dated July 28, 2015.

Please find enclosed the signed and sealed copy of authorization letter for your reference.

Thanking You

Sincerely Your

(Bhashit Dholakia)

Director

IndianOil-Adani Gas Pvt Itd.

Encl.: Sealed and signed copy of authorization letter

July 30, 2015

AOSD(L)

Asset Head Udham Singh Nagar Indian On -Adami Gas Pvt. Ltd.

PNGRB/CGD/BID/5/2015/20/GA-Udhamsingh Nagar District-Bid Evaluation

पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृतिक गैस विनियामक बोर्ड

Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board प्रथम-तल, वर्ल्ड ट्रेड सेंटर, बाबर रोड, नयी दिल्ली - 110001 1st Floor, World Trade Centre, Babar Road, New Delhi - 110001

28th July 2015

To.

M/s IndianOil-Adani Gas Private Limited [Kind Attn: Shri Bhashit Dholakia, Director]. C/o Adani gas Limited. 306, SSR Corporate Park. Sector- 27 B, Delhi-Mathura Road (NH-2). Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana)

Subject: Grant of Authorization to the M/s Indian Oil Adani Gas Private Limited for development of City Gas Distribution Network in the Geographical Area of Udham Singh Nagar District.

Sir.

With reference to submission of Performance Bank Guarantee for Rs. 19.2 Crores vide your letter dated 22nd July 2015, as per the requirement under Regulation 10(1) of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008, enclosed is authorization in Schedule D for the GA of Udham Singh Nagar District in duplicate.

- The tariff applicability is as per the Judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the SLP No. 22273 of 2012.
- You are requested to put your stamp & signature on each page of the document and return one copy, within 7 days of receipt of this communication, to the PNGRB for records

The enclosed authorization issues with the approval of the Board.

Encl: As above

For INDIAN OIL ADANI GAS PVT. LTD

ेस किरियामान की है Petraleum & Natural Cas Regulatory Board प्रथम सन्। बन्दे हेड रस्टिश ist Floor, Wand Trace Centre,

Babbi Road, New Beihr 1.10001

milan On Adam Gas Pyr. Lid. Nowak Study Wadat Asset Head Secretary

Schedule D

[see regulations 10 (1) and 18 (7)]

Grant of authorization for laying, building, operating or expanding CGD network

To,

M/s IndianOil-Adani Gas Private Limited [Kind Attn: Shri Bhashit Dholakia, Director], C/o Adani gas Limited, 306, SSR Corporate Park, Sector- 27 B, Delhi-Mathura Road (NH-2), Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana)

Subject: Grant of Authorization to the M/s Indian Oil Adani Gas Private Limited for development of City Gas Distribution Network in Geographical Area of Udham Singh Nagar District. Sir.

With reference to your application-cum-bid for grant of authorization for laying, building, operating or expanding the CGD network in Udham Singh Nagar District, it has been decided to grant you the authorization subject to the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008 and the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The Authorized Area for laying, building, operating or expanding the proposed CGD Network shall cover an area of 2559 square kilometers and as depicted in the enclosed drawing.
- 2. The activities of laying, building, operating or expansion of the CGD Network to commence within a period of 150 days from the date of this authorization. स्व. प्रभावीत

For Indianoil-Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd.

उपमन्तु चटर्क /UPAMANYU CHATTERJEE Nutrain Shop Harai Marian On Auton Cas Por पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृतिक रीस विनियामक बोर्ड Petroleum & Natural Gas Regulatory Board प्रथम तल, वर्ल्ड ट्रेड संस्टर प्रथम तथा, वर्ड इंड तर्रे Ist Floor, World Trade Centre, वाहर रोड, नई दिल्ली-110001 Babar Road, New Delhi-110001

3. The activities permitted above shall have to be completed as per the approved time schedule enclosed at Annexure 1. Any failure on the part of the entity in complying with the milestones prescribed in the time schedule shall lead to consequences as specified under regulation 16 of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008.

4. The entity shall design and install an optimal size of the infrastructure in terms of pipelines of various types including steel belting of the authorized area, online compressors of adequate capacity for compressing of natural gas into CNG, allied equipments and facilities in the CGD network as identified in its DFR depending upon the potential demand for natural gas. The infrastructure in the CGD network should be adequate to maintain uninterrupted flow of natural gas in the pipelines and be also able to maintain supplies at adequate pressure to online CNG stations.

5. The entity shall maintain an uninterrupted supply of natural gas to all categories of customers in the CGD network. In the event of any disruption in the supply of natural gas in the CGD Network, first priority shall be accorded to restoration of supplies to domestic PNG customers. In case of disruption of supply to domestic PNG customers for more than twelve hours, the entity shall compensate to the domestic customer on the following basis:-

(a) the normative volume of natural gas consumption for the first domestic PNG connection for cooking requirements based on last three months weighted average consumption per day to be applied for each day's disruption and multiplied by ten;

For Indianoil-Adam

Director

Sudhan Saxena Asset Head

Udham Singh Nagar Indian Oil -Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd.

- (b) normative value of natural gas consumption shall be based on last three months' weighted average billing price of natural gas for supplies to the first domestic PNG connection for cooking requirements; and
- (c) the value of compensation hall be equal to normative volume of natural gas consumption as per clause (a) multiplied by normative value as per clause (b) and shall be adjusted by allowing a credit to the domestic PNG Customer in the next billing cycle or in the next prepaid smart card in case of smart card metering.

In case the disruption of supplies is attributed to any fault of the domestic PNG customer, no compensation shall be payable by the entity.

- 6. The entity is allowed an exclusivity period under the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Exclusivity for City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008, in respect of the following:
 - (a) 300 months from the date of issue of this communication for laying, building and expansion of the CGD network; and
 - (b) 60 months from the date of issue of this communication in terms of an exemption from the purview of common carrier or contract carrier for the CGD network:

Provided that the entity meets the obligations in line with the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Exclusivity for City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008:

Provided further that the period of exclusivity allowed under sub-clause (a) 2-9 smiletel or sub-clause (b) may be terminated before the expiry of the period

or Indianoil-Adam

PAMANYU CHATTERJEE

Petron of S Natural Gas Regulatory Board प्रथम ताल, बल्के ट्रेड सेन्टर 1st Floor, World Trade Centre, प्रथम तीड. सई विल्ली-11000.

Baber Read, New Delhi-110001

Jenesti Sinst nessita. Lie Unitary Shot Watch

mentioned above in line with the provisions under Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Exclusivity for City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008.

- 7. The authorized entity shall be required to take prior approval from the Board for creation of any lien, charge or hypothecation of the CGD network to secure finances for the project and furnish details of utilization of funds. However, in case of raising funds from any financial institution or bank, the entity will be required to only inform the Board of the sanction of the funds within a period of seven days.
- The entity shall submit a detailed and clear financial closure report to the Board within a period of one hundred and eighty days from the date of authorization issued by the Board under regulation 10 of Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008.
- 9. The entity shall publish the approved network tariff for transportation of natural gas as well as the compression charge for CNG in the CGD network in the authorized area which is also annexed to this schedule.
- 10. The entity shall publish the applicable retail selling price of PNG for all categories of customers and also for the purpose of invoicing in Rs./ MMBTU.

11. The entity shall publish and display the retail selling price of CNG for the purpose of invoicing to CNG customers in Rs./ Kg at all CNG dispensing stations.

For Indianoil-Adam Gas Par. Liu

उपमन्यु चटर्जी /UPAMANYU CHATTEHJEE सिंच्य /Secretary

Tribation of the state of the s पेट्रोलियम और प्राप्तिक गैस विनियामक बोर्ड Petroleum & Natural Gas Regulatory Board प्रथम राल, यर्ल्ड ट्रेंड संन्दर Floor, World Trade Centre,

fre-ft-110001

12. The furnishing of performance bond of Rs 19.2 Crores (Rupees Nineteen Crores Twenty Lacs Only) is a guarantee for timely commissioning of the project as per the prescribed targets in the bid and for meeting the service obligations during the operating phase of the project.

13. The entity shall abide by-

- (a) the service obligations as specified under regulation 14 of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008;
- (b) the service obligations specified under the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Exclusivity for City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008;
- (c) the service obligations specified in Schedule-J to the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008;
- (d) the quality of service standards as specified under regulation 15 of Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008.
- 14. In case the authorization of the entity is terminated, the Board may assign the rights and obligations of the entity to any agency or another entity on such terms and conditions, as it may deem fit. Further, the entity may be required, as per the directions of the Board, to continue the operations of the CGD network at the same level till another agency or entity appointed by the Board takes over the full control of the CGD network.

For Indianol Adam Gas Pvt. Ltd.

उपमाना चंद्र ता का तात ANYU CHATTERJEE

सांच्या राज्यात प्राप्त में विनियाम चोई

प्रेट्टीलयम और प्राप्तिक मेंस विनियाम चोई

Petroleum & Natural Jak Regulatory Boyre Jidi!

प्रथम तस. संस्थ द्रंड सन्दर ।

1st Floor, World Trade Centre.

स्वार रोड, नई दिस्ती 110001

Baser Free May Selbi-110001



15. The entity shall comply with the applicable provisions under the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate or Expand City or Lecal Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008, Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Exclusivity for City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008, relevant regulations for technical standards and specifications, including safety standards, any other regulations as may be applicable and the provisions of the Act.

16. The entity shall comply with any other term or condition which may be notified by the Board in public interest from time to time.

You are requested to confirm your acceptance by filling-in the acceptance of the grant of authorization provided below and return the same in original. (Please note that all pages along with the Annexure are to be initialed & stamped).

Dated: 28 Tuly 15

or Indianoil-Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd

Director

Yours faithfully,

(Upamanyu Chatterjee)

Secretary

उपमन्यु घटजी/UPAMANYU CHATTERJEE सचिव/Secretary

पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृतिक गैस विनियामक बोर्ड Petroleum & Natural Gas Reputation Proard

Baber Road, New Delhi-110001

Sudhank Saxena Asset Head

Udham Singh Nagar. Indian Oil -Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd.

Acceptance of the Grant of Authorization

| letter ref. | grant of authorization issued by the PNGRB vide |
|---|---|
| agree to comply with all the been granted the authorizate | dated and |
| Date: | |
| Place: | 그 아이지는 이루를 만큼살 모아들이다. 모양되다 |
| 3 | or Indianoil-Adami Gas Pvs -Ltd. |
| • | Signature of the Entity or Authorized |
| | Signatory |

स्वप्रमाणित

ANNEX 1 - GA of Udham Singh Nagar District

Minimum Work Programme as per BID

| Minimum Work Program as per Possilia | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| ofiexclu | ns (to be completed during first/five years sivity) |
| | |
| Inch-Kms of Pipeline to be Laid. | No. of Domestic PNC Connections |
| 921 | 15429 |

| 拿到這些問題是不可能 第一個 | | A STATE OF STATE | Harris | | |
|--|------------|------------------|--------|--------------|--------|
| Year | Wise Break | CUp of tai | rgets | 第3 首是 | |
| | | | | | |
| Total Inch-Kms of Pipeline to I Laid. | e Yearl | Year 2 | V | | |
| | (20%) | (50%) | (80%) | (9092) | Year 5 |
| | 到經濟策 | # F 16 6 6 5 | 97.5 | | |
| 921 | 哲學學學 | 表表 | 非記載 | | |
| 13.19 | 184 | 461 | . 737 | 829 | 921 |

| Yearw | ise Break Up of for | | The separate services |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|---------------|---------------------------------------|
| Intrastructure for PNG Domestic | | | |
| Connections. | Year 1. (15%) | Xear 3 Year 4 | S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S |
| 15429 | - 2314 | 7715 | (10b.5) |
| | | //15 10800 | 15429 |

| 100 | | THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF | Principal Control of the Control of | News Assessment | 20 y 2 |
|-------|---|--|---|-----------------|--------|
| Netw | ork Tariff (from 1-25.) | A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE | was a separate of the | 4 | Rate |
| Com | ork Tariff (from 1-25) pression Charge (from | estal Wat beigin | MBTU等語言 | | 0.01 |
| 學是實際數 | паведения вестри | 1-25 Years) Rs. p | er Kg | | 0.01 |
| | Association of the second | | 在中心工程以及建筑 | 以明明的智慧的 | 0.01 |

or Indianoil-Adami Gas Pvt. Ltd.

ज्यमन्यु चट्डी/UPAMANYU CHATTERJEE

miad / Secretary मायव / Secretary
चेट्रोजियम और भारतिया गिरा विजितासक बोर्ट्र Petroleum & Natural Cos Regulatory Board प्रयम सन, यहर्ष हेंद्र सन्दर 1st Floor, World Trade Centre, भारतिया, वर्ष दिल्ली-110001

Jest and Andrew Day in

